

Joseph M. Rigby Director since 2017

Mr. Rigby served as Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer of Pepco Holdings, Inc. (PHI), an energy delivery company serving the mid-Atlantic region, from May 2009 to March 2016. Prior to that, Mr. Rigby held other executive officer positions with PHI and its subsidiaries, including chief operating officer and chief financial officer. He currently serves as non-executive Chairman of South Jersey Industries, Inc. (South Jersey), an energy delivery company headquartered in Folsom, New Jersey, a position he has held since 2020 and through South Jersey's acquisition in 2023. In December 2023, the New Jersey Chapter of the National Association of Corporate Directors recognized Mr. Rigby with the Lifetime Achievement in Governance award.



Mr. Rigby served on the boards of the Edison Electric Institute, U.S. Chamber of Commerce, and Rutgers University Advisory Board, among others.

He received his undergraduate degree in accounting from Rutgers University and a Master of Business Administration from Monmouth University.

March 2024